 In the adverse scenario loans rates are flat while deposit rates rise, thus squeezing banks’ net

interest margin.

 The NBU applies an additional absolute shock to interest rates on short- and medium-term (up

to six months) deposits; the shock is the same for all banks, it is expressed in percentage

points.
9

Relative shock reflects a proportionate change against current rate, absolute shock shows a fixed change in percentage points.

0

5

10

15

3 month 6 month 9 month 12 month

Absolute shock
Relative shock

Current deposit rate
Adverse 1st year deposit rates

0

1

2

3

3 month 6 month 9 month 12 month

Absolute shock
Relative shock

Current deposit rate
Adverse 1st year deposit rates

Revaluation of securities

Shock to spot rates curve in the hryvnia

 One of the sources of shock under the adverse scenario is a rise in yields on government and

municipal bonds.

 Therefore under the adverse scenario the NBU revaluates hryvnia-denominated securities of

central and local government, and municipal authorities that are accounted at fair value.

 During a crisis, credit rating is downgraded by two notches under the adverse scenario. This

affects credit risk assessment for FX-denominated domestic government debt securities: PD

rises from 2.6% to 15.3%.

Haircuts for the hryvnia-denominated government debt

securities and municipal securities by maturity

10

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 5 10 15 20

Current curve Curve after shock

Term, years

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

1 3 6 8 11 13 16 18

Discount for ST, NBU

Discount for collateral valuation, NBU

Term, years

Interest incomes: evaluated at lesser rate of two: at actual cash proceeds or accrued interest.

The rate is calculated separately for performing and non-performing loans by segments of credit

portfolio. The rate on NPLs cannot exceed 25% of rate on performing loans.

Interest costs: evaluated at different rates for short- (up to three months, medium- (three to six

months) and long-term deposits.

Additionally, a bank may take into account benefits from interest rate swap transactions with the

National Bank.

Commission and fee incomes and costs, administrative costs: constant over the whole